

## **Important Notice**

# **FDR Drive Tunnel**

*between* 78<sup>th</sup> Street to 96<sup>th</sup> Street (Northbound and Southbound)

#### Manhattan

Community Board No. 8

October 2011

During the early morning hours of Monday, October 17<sup>th</sup> through Friday, October 21<sup>st</sup> the New York City Department of Transportation Division of Bridges in-house crews will perform required underdeck inspections of the promenade over the FDR Drive Tunnel. Single and double lane closures are required for access to the underdeck area and worker protection. Variable messages boards will be posted in the vicinity of the FDR at 71<sup>st</sup> Street and the FDR at 98<sup>th</sup> Street. Lanes will close per the following schedule:

### **Single & Double Lane Closures**

Monday, October 17<sup>th</sup> – Friday, October 21<sup>st</sup> One Lane Closure: 12:01a.m. to 5:00 a.m. Two Lane Closure: 1:00 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.

## All Lanes Reopen at 5:00 a.m.

Alea Gillead of NYCDOT Division of Bridges Office of Community Affairs is available to provide information at **212-839-6306** or <u>agillead@dot.nyc.gov</u>. For all NYC non-emergency services, including inquiries regarding NYCDOT construction projects, dial 311. Be prepared to give your name, the borough of the project, and a return phone number.



your city. your needs. your number.